OP \$40.00 2183700

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM831302

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank, N.A.		08/10/2023	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kreher Steel Company, LLC	
Street Address:	1550 North 25th Avenue	
City:	Melrose Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60160	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Special Metals, Inc.	
Street Address:	2009 S Broadway Ave.	
City:	Moore	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	73160	
Entity Type:	Corporation: OKLAHOMA	
Name:	Depot Metal, LLC	
Street Address:	1420 Kensington Road	
City:	Oak Brook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2183700	KREHER STEEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163485400

Email: IPMailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0626

900792691

Correspondent Name: MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC

Address Line 1: 600 SUPERIOR AVENUE EAST, SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 46169-00017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberly Hefner

SIGNATURE: /Kimberly Hefner/

DATE SIGNED: 08/11/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release_of_BMO_IP_Security_Interest_32363761v1#page1.tif source=Release_of_BMO_IP_Security_Interest_32363761v1#page2.tif source=Release_of_BMO_IP_Security_Interest_32363761v1#page3.tif source=Release_of_BMO_IP_Security_Interest_32363761v1#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0627

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (this "Release"), dated as of August 10, 2023, is made by BMO Harris Bank, N.A., a national banking association ("Lender,"), in favor of Kreher Steel Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Special Metals, Inc. an Oklahoma corporation and Depot Metal, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor," and collectively, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Lender and Grantors entered in that certain Confirmatory Agreement of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights dated as of April 5, 2012, the "Confirmatory Assignment").

WHEREAS, Lender was granted a lien on, and security interest in the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Confirmatory Assignment), including Grantors' Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights listed on Exhibit A-1, Exhibit A-2 and Exhibit A-3 hereto.

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Assignment was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2012 at Reel 4762, Frame 0854.

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassign any and all rights, title and interest in the same to the record owner.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Lender and Grantors (the "parties") agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Confirmatory Assignment, as applicable.
 - 2. Termination and Release. Lender hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation, collateral assignment, and lien on and security interest in and to the Intellectual Property (including, without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights listed on Exhibit A-1, Exhibit A-2 and Exhibit A-3 hereto);
- (b) if and to the extent Lender has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Intellectual Property, reassigns, grants and conveys to the record owner of the Intellectual Property, any and all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (including, without limitation, those Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights listed on Exhibit A-1, Exhibit A-2 and Exhibit A-3), along with any goodwill in the Intellectual Property that Lender may have acquired; and

{7960911:2}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0628

- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission for this Release shall be deemed an original signature hereto.
- 4. The provisions of this Release are severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision herein shall not affect the remaining provisions which shall continue unimpaired and in full force and effect.
- 5. This Release shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 6. This Release shall be governed by and construed in conformity with the laws of the State of Ohio without regard to its otherwise applicable principles of conflicts of laws.

[Signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender have caused this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

LENDER:

BMO	HA	BRIS	BA	NK.	N.A.
				,	

Name: S.M. MARK

Title: 1/6 DIB

Exhibit A-1

Schedule of Patents

None.

Exhibit A-2

Schedule of Trademarks

Grantor	<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Kreher Steel	KREHER STEEL	2183700	8/25/1998
Company, LLC			

Exhibit A-3

Schedule of Copyrights

None.

{7960911:2}

RECORDED: 08/11/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0631